
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 
To: Members of the Oxfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

Notice of an Informal Meeting of the Shadow 
Oxfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

Thursday, 24 November 2011 at 11.00 am 
 

County Hall, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 

 
Membership 

 
Chairman – Councillor Keith R. Mitchell CBE 

Vice Chairman - Dr Stephen Richards 
 

Board Members: 
 
Councillor Mark Booty 
(West Oxfordshire District Council) 

Chairman of the Health Improvement Board 

Sue Butterworth Chair of Public Involvement Board 

Councillor Louise Chapman 
(Oxfordshire County Council) 

Chairman of the Children & Young People’s Board 

Councillor Arash Fatemian 
(Oxfordshire County Council) 

Chairman of the Adult Health & Social Care Board 

John Jackson Director for Social & Community Services 

Dr Mary Keenan Vice Chairman of the Children & Young People’s Board 

Dr Joe McManners Vice Chairman of the Adult Health & Social Care Board 

Dr Jonathan McWilliam Director of Public Health 

Councillor Val Smith 
(Oxford City Council) 

Vice Chairman of the Health Improvement Board 

Meera Spillett Director for Children, Education & Families 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor November 2011 
  
Contact Officer: Julie Dean/Roger Edwards Tel: (01865) 815322/810824 

Email: julie.dean@oxfordshire.gov.uk / 
roger.edwards@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Part 9.1 of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, ie where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

statutory
[...]
dicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Welcome by the Chairman, Councillor Keith R. Mitchell CBE  
 

2. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

3. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite  
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Draft Terms of Reference for the Board (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 11.15 
The draft Terms of Reference for the Board are attached (HB 05). The paper will be 
presented by Peter Clark, County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer. Members of the 
Board are requested to consider the terms of Reference and agree or suggest 
amendments to them.  
 

6. Setting the Scene (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 11.25 
Dr Jonathan McWilliam, Director of Public Health, will present the attached paper 
(HBO6). This brief paper aims to set the scene for the work of Oxfordshire's Health and 
Wellbeing Board. It paints a high-level picture of the task before the Board and gives an 
overview of the possible priorities for discussion. 

  
 

7. General Principles (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 11.40 
John Jackson, Director for Social and Community Services, will present the attached 
paper (HB07), which describes how the structure of the Health and Wellbeing set up in 
Oxfordshire is envisaged.  
 

8. The Role of the other Boards (Pages 9 - 20) 
 

 11.55 
In addition to the Health and Wellbeing Board it is planned that there should be four 
other Boards with responsibilities for specific areas. These will be: 
 
The Health Improvement Board 
The Adult Health and Social Care Board 
The Children and Young People’s Board 
The Public Involvement Board 



- 2 - 
 

 

 
The attached papers (HB08 a, b and c) describe the anticipated roles of the first three 
of these boards. The papers will be presented by Jonathan McWilliam, John Jackson 
and Jim Leivers (Deputy Director for Children’s Social Care) respectively. 

  
 

9. Development of the Public Involvement Board (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

 12.40 
Development of the fourth of the Boards mentioned in the previous item, the Public 
Involvement Board, is continuing. It is linked to the development of HealthWatch which 
will evolve from the Oxfordshire Local Involvement Network (LINk). The attached report 
(HB09) outlines progress and plans towards the commissioning of Oxfordshire’s Local 
HealthWatch and plans for developing the Public Involvement Board within the 
proposed Health and Wellbeing Board arrangements. 
 
The paper will be presented by Alison Partridge, Engagement Manager for Oxfordshire 
County Council. 

 

10. Towards a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy  
 

 12.55 
This will be a verbal summary from John Jackson.  
 

11. Next Steps  
 

 13.05 
A summary of “what comes next” from Jonathan McWilliam. To include frequency and 
dates of future meetings.  

  
 

12. Close of meeting  
 

 13.10  
 

 Papers for Information Only 

13. The following papers have been included for information only (Pages 
25 - 34) 

 

 HB13a Health and Wellbeing – information on relevant legislation 
HB13b Performance Framework for Public Health 
HB13c Outcome Framework for Adult Health and Social Care 
HB13d Outcome Framework for Children and Young People  
 



 

Oxfordshire Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 

Terms of Reference 

Purpose: 

The Oxfordshire Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board is the principal structure in 
Oxfordshire with responsibility for promoting the health and wellbeing of the people of 
the county.    

Responsibilities: 

To achieve its purpose, the Health and Wellbeing Board has the following 
responsibilities: 

· To oversee the development and improvement of effective partnership working 
across Oxfordshire to meet peoples’ health and social care needs and to achieve 
effective use of resources 

· To prepare a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) for the whole population 
of Oxfordshire that drives the development and delivery of services to meet agreed 
priorities; 

· To ensure a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) is in place to help determine 
priorities and objectives for health and social care services across Oxfordshire 

· To oversee the joint commissioning arrangements for health and social care across 
the County; 

· To maintain oversight of the commissioning intentions of both the Clinical 
Commissioning Consortium and the Council; 

· To establish and monitor three Partnership Boards and a Public Involvement Board 
to deliver required service change and improved outcomes. 

  
Membership 
 
The core membership of the Board is: 
 
· The Leader of the County Council – who is also the Chairman of the Board; 
· The Chief Executive of the Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group as Vice 

Chairman; 
· The County Council Cabinet Members for Adult Services (Chairman of the Adult 

Health and Social Care Board) and Children, Education and Families (Chairman of 
the Children and Young People’s Board); 

· The Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the three Partnership Boards and the Chairman 
of the Public Involvement Board ; 

· The Oxfordshire County Council Directors for Public Health; Children, Education and 
Families; and Social and Community Services (Statutory members). 
 

In attendance 
· The Chief Executive of Oxfordshire County Council 
· The  Chief Executive of the Oxon/Bucks NHS Cluster (as a transitional arrangement 

until April 2013) 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



 

 
Governance  
 
The meetings of the Board and its decision-making will be subject to the provisions of 
the County Council’s Constitution including the Council Procedure Rules and the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules, insofar as these are applicable to the Board in its 
shadow form. 
 
The Board will also be subject to existing scrutiny arrangements with Oxfordshire’s 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee providing the lead role. 
 
Members of the Group will be subject to the Code of Conduct applicable to the body 
which they represent. 
 
The frequency and timing of Board meetings will be determined following the first 
meeting.  Dates, times and places of meeting will be determined by the Chairman of the 
Board. 
 
The County Council’s Law and Governance team will service meetings of the Board and 
the partnership boards, including the preparation and circulation of agendas and minutes 
and the giving of procedural advice. 
 
Partnership Boards and Public Involvement Board 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board will participate with the following partnership boards to 
deliver the service change required: 
 
· Adult Health and Social Care Board 
· Children and Young People’s Board 
· Health Improvement Board 
· Public Involvement Board 

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board will agree terms of reference and membership for each 
of the Partnership Boards and the Public Involvement Board. It will also agree their 
priorities, proposed outcomes and performance measures.   
 
 
 
Peter Clark 
 
County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
November 2011. 

Page 2



Health and Wellbeing Board, 24th November 2011 
 
Setting the Scene: An Overview of What We Need to Achieve and 

Our Emerging Priorities. 
 
 
Introduction. 
 
This brief paper aims to set the scene for the work of Oxfordshire's Health and 
Wellbeing Board. It paints a high-level picture of the task before us and gives an 
overview of the possible priorities for discussion by this Board. 
 
What are we here for as a Health and Wellbeing Board? 
Our purpose is to lead and coordinate the actions of many individual organisations 
and individuals so
[...]
 your 
agenda explains what is happening to create the Public Involvement Board.  The 
overall structure is set out below: 

 

 
 

2. Health and Wellbeing Board members need to consider the proposed role for 
each of the other three Boards shown in the diagram above, and their proposed 
priorities.  These proposals are set out in papers HB 8a, b and c.  Members of 
the Health and Well Being Board are asked to give their reactions to those 
proposals which will then be considered at the first meeting of the relevant 
Boards.  More detailed final proposals will then be brought for agreement at the 
next meeting of your Board. 

 
3. You are asked to agree some key principles which should govern the way that 

the Boards operate as follows. 
a. In terms of style of working, it is important to stress that the purpose of 

the Boards is to take an authoritative overview, to set priorities and to 
take action when plans go awry.  It is not the purpose of the Board to 
add another layer of bureaucracy or to duplicate the work of existing 
groups.   

b. The focus of the Boards should be on those areas where joint working 
will have the most impact.   

c. We anticipate that some cross-cutting issues will need to be addressed 
by the Health and Wellbeing Board.  Examples include the quality of 
transition as individuals progress from being a young person to 
becoming an adult, safeguarding, quality issues more generally 
(including concerns about a significant provider who serves the 
population as a whole) and key infrastructure issues notably housing. 

 
John Jackson, Director for Social and Community Services 

Oxfordshire County Council 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

Public Involvement Board 

Health 
Improvement 

Board  

Adult Health 
and Social 
Care Board
  

Children 
and Young 
People 
Board 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



HB08a 

 Health and Wellbeing Board 24th November 2011 
Proposed role of the Health Improvement Board 

 
Vision 
Improving health is everyone’s business.  We can only tackle pressing issues 
like rising levels of obesity and preventing heart disease and cancers if we all 
work together.  The purpose of this board is to work together on these topics 
where we add value to achieve real results.   
 
The Board also allows us to focus the energy of many organisations on a 
small number of priority topics: this is how we will achieve real improvement in 
Oxfordshire. 
 
In a nutshell then, the role of the board is to: 

• Agree priority areas where working together to improve health will 
make a real difference.  

• Agree actions which will make that improvement a reality 
• Hold ourselves to account for making the agreed change and report 

progress to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Context 
The diagram below shows the breadth of the factors that influence the health 
of Oxfordshire's people.  These “determinants of health” can be influenced by 
a range of organisations in the public, voluntary and private sector as well as 
through the individual responsibility of citizens.  It is clear that only when this 
effort and activity is meshed together that there can be improvement.  The 
Health Improvement Board is the vehicle to bring a coordinated and coherent 
approach. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 9



HB08a 

The Board also needs to be supported and guided by a wide network of 
influential and committed people who are working to improve outcomes and 
reduce inequalities across a wide range of topics.   
 
 
Proposed membership 
The precise membership of the Health Improvement Board requires further 
discussion and negotiation among partners before it is finalised.  The views of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board are sought on this matter.  The Chairman of 
the Health Improvement Board is Councillor Mark Booty of West Oxfordshire 
District Council and the Vice Chairman is Val Smith of Oxford City Council. 
 
Following initial conversation
[...]
they enable us to measure the comparative 
performance of Oxfordshire against other areas. 
2 A good outcome is where this figure is low. 

Page 15



HB 8b 

 
(Other) Long Term Conditions 
 
1. Health-related quality of life for people with long-term conditions 
2. Proportion of people feeling supported to manage their condition 
3. Employment of people with long-term conditions 
 

 
 
Outline Work Programme 
 
1. Agree new commissioning strategy for older people (March 2012). 
2. Agree new commissioning strategy for adults with physical disabilities 

(September 2012). 
3. Agree updated commissioning strategies for adults with learning 

disabilities and mental health problems (March 2012) 
4. Have a comprehensive understanding of the issues about delayed 

transfers of care and agree actions in response to those issues (March 
2012) 

5. Endorse proposed Section 75 agreement (June 2012) 
6. Understand Oxfordshire’s performance against the outcome measures for 

all groups and agree targets for 2013/14  (September 2012) 
 
Performance Framework 
 
The Government has published proposed outcomes for health and social care 
over the summer.  These are relevant and it is suggested that these are 
applied.  They are set out in a separate paper circulated for information. 
 

John Jackson, Director for Social and Community Services 
Oxfordshire County Council 

 

Page 16



HB 8c 

Health and Well Being Board 24th November 2011 
Proposed role of the Children and Young People’s Board 

 
Vision 
In Oxfordshire we are ambitious about improving outcomes for all children and 
young people.  Our vision is: 
- Keeping all children and young people safe 
- Raising achievement for all children and young people 
- Narrowing the gap for our most disadvantaged and vulnerable groups 
 
Context 
There are 155,700 children and young people aged 0 to19 years living in 
Oxfordshire, out of a total population of 639,800 (mid 2008). 

 
Despite the overall affluence of the county, the
[...]
al action plans on reducing child poverty by building on the 

lessons learned from the Breaking the Cycle initiative. 
 
Performance Framework 
 
The current dashboard of indicators is monitored regularly and it is suggested 
that these are still relevant and that they will be cross referenced and 
amended to reflect the indicators to be agreed for the Health Improvement 
Board.  They are set out in a paper that was circulated for information. 
 

Sarah Breton, Lead Commissioner, Children and Young People. 
Oxfordshire County Council 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

Health and Wellbeing Board 24th November 2011 
Establishing the Public Involvement Board 

 
This report outlines: 

· Progress and plans towards commissioning of Oxfordshire’s Local HealthWatch 
· Plans for developing the Public Involvement Board within the proposed Health and 

Wellbeing Board arrangements 
 
Oxfordshire’s Local HealthWatch  
Under the Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS 20101 and the Health and Social Care Bill 
20112, new proposals were announced for establishing a new national and local Healthwatch. 
The vision for the Local Healthwatch is to be a new independent ‘consumer champion’ for users 
of health and social care services. The national HealthWatch will provide intelligence from 
people’s experience and views locally, provide appropriate training to influence and advise the 
Care Quality Commission, Monitor and the Secretary of State, so as to influence and shape 
national policy and planning in the overall provision of high quality Care. 
 
Locally, it is proposed Oxfordshire HealthWatch will: 

· Support and enable people to share experiences, views and be involved in shaping policy 
and services 

· Make those views known, with recommendations for improvement 
· Provide advice and information about access and choices 
· Provide an advocacy service and make available a complaints service (from 2013)  

 

 
What are the plans in Ox
[...]
the framework for a Workshop in 
February 2012, convened by OCC Engagement Manager, to discuss and agree:  

· the vision and role of the Public Involvement Board  
· performance and outcome measures for the Board 
· membership of the Board  
· terms of reference  
· support and co-ordination of the Board 

 
A Stakeholder Audit will ensure invitations are extended to user-representative organisations, 
engagement forums and users/carers, with a balance between all stakeholder groupings. The 
balance will include people/forums of all ages, including children, young people, parents, carers, 
adults and older people, (see diagram below). 
 
The outcome of these discussions will lead to an agreed model, with a first PIB meeting planned 
for April 2012. 
 

Alison Partridge, Engagement Manager, Oxfordshire County Council 
 

Page 23



 

 4 

 

Page 24



(for information) HB13a 
 
 

Oxfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
Information on relevant legislation and implications 

 
The shadow Health and Wellbeing Board (H&WB) is being formed in response to the 
Government’s plans for the radical reorganisation of how health services in England are 
managed, commissioned and delivered. The Health and Social Care Bill continues to 
spark lively debate and challenge during its passage through Parliament but it is going 
through the Committee stage in the House of Lords and should receive the Royal Assent 
early next year.  While the final shape of the legislation is still not absolutely clear there are 
a number of certainties: 
 
 
Purpose of the Bill 
The Bill will establish Health and Wellbeing Boards in all upper tier local authorities, to 
promote integrated health and care services and increase accountability. The boards 
should increase local democratic legitimacy significantly in the commissioning of health 
and care services, bringing together locally elected councillors, clinical commissioning 
groups (CCGs) of GPs, local HealthWatch and Directors of Adult Social Services, 
Children’s Services and Public Health to jointly assess local needs and develop an 
integrated strategy to address them.  
 
Elected councillors will be involved in this process and will be held to account by the local 
electorate if they are ineffective. Local HealthWatch will ensure patients and the public 
have a direct say in their health and wellbeing board and so in the strategic planning for 
meeting the health and care needs of their area.  
 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees will be responsible for scrutinising the work of 
the Boards. 
 
 
Health and Wellbeing Boards (H&WBs) 
 
The responsibilities proposed by Government for H&WBs can be summarised as follows: 
• Preparing a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) for the whole population of 

Oxfordshire, covering all age groups. This will drive the development and delivery of 
services to meet agreed priorities. 

• Ensuring that there is a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) that provides for the 
Board a strong evidence base and a clear analysis of population need. This will inform 
priorities and objectives for the Board and Clinical Commissioning Groups (see below). 

• Having oversight of the joint commissioning arrangements for health and social care 
across their area of responsibility.  

• Building on and developing further a range of partnership arrangements to drive the 
strategy and service delivery. 

• Having in place robust arrangements for the involvement of HealthWatch in 
establishing and agreeing the Board’s objectives and priorities. 

• Oversight of the involvement of the CCG in joint planning across the County. 
 
The H&WB would be expected to ensure that: 

• There is a greater involvement of service users and the public 
• Stronger joint commissioning and better integrated provision between health, public 

health and social care takes place 

Agenda Item 13

Page 25



(for information) HB13a 
• They have close involvement with the CCG as GPs develop the
[...]
 -50% -17.8% 71 Red
����

30. 17 year-olds in education or training (in learning) 83% 84.3% nya 89% 86.6% nya 89% 88.4% nya Amber
����

31. Young people in NEET: school years 12-14 4.0% 6.5% 1067 4.8% 5.9% 1016 6% 5.9% 904 Green
����

32. Care leavers aged 19 in EET 76.0% 83.7% 41/49 80% 78.4% 40/51 80% 70.5% 43/61 (p) Red
����

33. 19 year olds achieving Level 2 78% 79.4% 6,617/8,337 84.4% nya: Apr 2012 Annual 85.6% nya: Apr 2013 Annual Green nya

34. 19 year olds achieving Level 3 56.6% 58.0% 4,834/8,337 63.0% nya: Apr 2012 Annual 64.2% nya: Apr 2013 Annual Green nya

35. Low income background yp into higher education: attainment 
gap

No target 23.5 ppt (2007/08 data) 25 ppt nya: Aug 2013 Annual 24 ppt nya: Aug 2014 Annual Not RAG-rated nya

36. Care leavers aged 19 in suitable accommodation 90% 91.8% 45/49 90% 90.2% 46/51 90% 86.9% 53/61 (p) Amber
����

Note: Red-Amber-Green (RAG) ratings are assigned according to performance against target for the most recent year for which there is data.
Green = on, or better than target ; Amber = within 5% of target ; Red = More than 5% from target
If no target was set, then the indicator is not RAG-rated.

Direction of Travel (DoT) is  based on a 2% change from last year's result: Upwards = better, Downwards = worse, Horizontal = No significant change.

Results for educational attainment indicators in academic year 2010/11 are provisional at this stage.

Abbreviations : (e) Current data, extrapolated to end of the year to give the rate or percentage figure
(p) Prediction for end of year
(prov) Provisional
nya Not yet available

15/11/11 $y34qvczk.xls - CSA-Impact inds 2 of 2

P
age 34


	Agenda
	5 Draft Terms of Reference for the Board
	6 Setting the Scene
	7 General Principles
	8 The Role of the other Boards
	Adult Health & Social Carev2
	Children and Young People Board v3

	9 Development of the Public Involvement Board
	13 The following papers have been included for information only
	Info - Public Health Indicators 11_12
	

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
INFORMAL SHADOW OXFORDSHIRE HEALTH & WELLBEING 

BOARD 
 
OUTCOMES of the meeting held on Thursday, 24 November 2011 commencing at 
11.00 am and finishing at 12.25 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Board Members: Councillor Keith R. Mitchell CBE – in the Chair 
 

 Dr Stephen Richards (Vice-Chairman) 
District Councillor Mark Booty 
Councillor Val Smith 
Dr Jonathan McWilliam 
Sue Butterworth 
Councillor Arash Fatemian 
John Jackson 
Councillor Louise Chapman 
Dr Mary Keenan 
Jim Leivers 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Joanna Simons, Peter Clark and Julie Dean (Oxfordshire 
County Council). 
 

Part of meeting 
 

Matthew Tait (Buckinghamshire & Oxfordshire NHS 
Cluster). 
 

 
These notes indicate the outcomes of this meeting and those responsible for taking the 
agreed action. For background documentation please refer to the agenda and supporting 
papers available on the Council’s web site (www.oxfordshire.gov.uk.) 
 
If you have a query please contact Julie Dean Tel: (01865) 81532 (Email: 
julie.dean@oxfordshire.gov.uk) 
 

 ACTION 

1 Welcome by the Chairman, Councillor Keith R. Mitchell 
CBE 

 

 

2 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments 
 

 

 
An apology was received from Dr. Joe McManners, Vice 
Chairman, Adult Health & Social Care Board 

 



 

 
3 Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite 
 

 

 
There were no Declarations of Interests from Board members. 
 

 

4 Petitions and Public Address 
 

 

 
Cllr Peter Skolar, Chairman of the Oxfordshire Joint Health 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, addressed the Board wishing it 
well for the future and urging it to keep in mind the advantageous 
position it holds, in light of its standing, to promote the integration 
of the different agencies involved, in order that unnecessary 
logistical problems could be avoided. 
 

 

5 Draft Terms of Reference for the Board 
 

 

 
Peter Clark, County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer presented the 
Board with draft Terms of Reference for consideration (HWB5). 
 
The draft Terms of Reference for the Health & Wellbeing Board 
were AGREED subject to the following amendments: 
 
- Responsibilities – third bullet point becomes the second and 

vice versa; 
- Membership – clarification that the Chairman of the Public 

Involvement Board be the Chairman of HealthWatch; 
- Governance – the Health & Wellbeing Board to meet three 

times per year. The sub-Boards to determine the frequency of 
their meetings etc; and 

- the implicit reference to integration to be made explicit within 
the overall text of the Terms of Reference. 
 

 
 
 
 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
Peter 
Clark/Glenn 
Watson 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 
 
 

6 Setting the Scene 
 

 

 
The Board noted a presentation and paper given by Dr Jonathan 
McWilliam, Director of Public Health (HWB6) that aimed to set the 
scene for the work of Oxfordshire's Health and Wellbeing Board. 
It painted a high-level picture of the task before the Board and 
gave an overview of the possible priorities for discussion. 
 
A copy of the presentation is attached. 
 
 
 

 
) 
) 
All to note 
) 
) 



 

7 General Principles 
 

 

 
John Jackson, Director for Social and Community Services, 
presented a paper (HWB7), which set out an envisaged structure 
for the Oxfordshire Health and Wellbeing apparatus. A draft 
Statement of General Principles for the work of the Board was 
also presented. 
 
Following a question and answer session, the Board noted the 
paper and AGREED the Statement of General Principles for the 
Work of the Health & Wellbeing Board.. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note. 

8 The Role of the other Boards 
 

 

 
The Board NOTED the presentations given by Councillor Mark 
Booty, Chairman of the Health Improvement Board; Cllr Arash 
Fatemian, Chairman of the Adult Health & Social Care Board; and 
Cllr Louise Chapman, Chairman of the Children & Young 
People’s Board on the vision, the context, the proposed 
membership, the direction of travel and priorities of their 
respective Boards (HWB8 (a),(b) & (c). 
 

 
) 
) 
) 
All to note 
) 
) 
) 

9 Development of the Public Involvement Board 
 

 

 
Sue Butterworth, the future Chair of the Public Involvement 
Board, outlined the progress and plans for the commissioning of 
Oxfordshire’s HealthWatch; and plans for developing the Public 
Involvement Board within the proposed Health & Wellbeing Board 
arrangements (HWB9). 
 
The Board NOTED the report and thanked Sue Butterworth for 
her presentations. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 

10 Towards a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

 

 
The Board NOTED a short verbal summary given by John 
Jackson on the steps that would now be taken towards the 
production of a draft Joint Health & Well Being Strategy, for 
consideration at the next meeting. Further consultation on its 
development was to take place with key stakeholders. It was 
envisaged that the Strategy would be short and accessible which 
would be conducive to good engagement from the public. Plans 
were in place for the draft Strategy to be the subject of discussion 
at the first meetings of the respective Boards. 
 
 

 
) 
) 
) 
) 
All to note 
) 
) 
) 
) 



 

11 Next Steps 
 

 

 
The Board NOTED a verbal summary by Jonathan McWilliam of 
the next steps to be taken: 
 

• The Partnership Boards would agree their draft Terms of 
Reference for submission to the Health & Wellbeing Board 
for approval; 

• They would finalise their outcomes/priority work plans 
which would feed into the draft formal Strategy for approval 
at the next meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board; 

• Throughout the above process, the Public Involvement 
Board would be shaping up some firm proposals for public 
participation to submit to the March meeting; 

 
The Board AGREED that there would be three meetings a year 
on dates to be determined shortly. 
 

 

12 Close of meeting 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 12.25 pm. 
 

 

13 The following papers had been included for information 
only 

 

 

HWB13a Health and Wellbeing – information on relevant 
legislation 
HBW13b Performance Framework for Public Health 
HWB13c Outcome Framework for Adult Health and Social Care 
HWB13d Outcome Framework for Children and Young People 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   


